employed by Geneva Steel, Vineyard, Utah.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Geneva Steel adversely affected by imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-35,034 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Geneva Steel, Vineyard, Utah and workers of Ainge Enterprises, Inc., Spanish Fork, Utah engaged in employment related to preparing (cutting) scrap steel for the blast furnaces used in the production of hot rolled steel products at Geneva Steel, Vineland, Utah who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after September 18, 1997 through October 23, 2000 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 8th day of March, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7727 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-35,034]

Geneva Steel, Including Workers of Heckett Multiserv, a Division of Harsco Corporation, Vineyard, UT; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on October 23, 1998, applicable to all workers of Geneva Steel located in Vineyard, Utah. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on November 10, 1998 (63 FR 63087).

At the request of the petitioners, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information shows that employees of Heckett Multiserv, a division of Harsco Corporation, Vineyard, Utah were employed by Geneva Steel to process slag products and provide scrap and metal reclamation from the blast furnaces used in the production of hot rolled steel products (plates, sheets, coils and pipes) at the Vineyard, Utah facility. Worker separations occurred at Heckett Multiserv as a result of workers separation at Geneva Steel.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending the

certification to include workers of Heckett Multiserv, Vineyard, Utah employed at Geneva Steel, Vineyard, Utah.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Geneva Steel adversely affected by imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–35,034 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Geneva Steel and workers of Heckett Multiserv, a Division of Harsco Corporation, Vineyard, Utah engaged in employment related to processing slag products and providing scrap and metal reclamation from the blast furnaces for the production of hot rolled steel products at Geneva Steel, Vineyard, Utah who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after September 18, 1997 through October 23, 2000 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 9th day of March 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7729 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-35,763]

Heckett Multiserv, a Division of Harsco Corporation Vineyard, UT; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on March 8, 1999 in response to a worker petition which was filed on March 8, 1999 on behalf of workers at Heckett Multiserv, a division of Harsco Corporation, located in Vineyard, Utah.

An active certification covering the petitioning group of workers remains in effect (TA–W–35,034). Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 9th day of March, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7721 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-35,662]

Kellwood Company, Spencer, WV; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on February 16, 1999 in response to a petition filed by AFL–CIO, Union of Needletrades, Industrial and Textile Employees (UNITE), Mid-Atlantic Regional Joint Board, Local 2363, on January 26, 1999 on behalf of workers at Kellwood Company, Spencer, West Virginia.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 8th day of March, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7715 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Investigations Regarding Certifications of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a) of the Trade Act of 1974 ("the Act") and are identified in the Appendix to this notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, the Acting Director of the Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, has instituted investigations pursuant to Section 221 (a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations will further relate, as appropriate, to the determination of the date on which total or partial separations began or threatened to begin and the subdivision of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing, provided such request is filed in writing with the Acting Director, Office of Trade